ARKANSAS SENATE

91st General Assembly - Fiscal Session, 2018
Amendment Form DRAFT

Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 33
AN ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - GRANTS AND AID TO LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICTS
AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2018-2019 FISCAL YEAR.

Amendment No. ___ to Senate Bill No. 33

Amend Senate Bill No. 33 as engrossed, S2/14/18 (version: 02/14/2018 5:09:51 PM)
Page 2, line 3, delete "114,000,000" and substitute "131,000,000"

AND

Page 3, line 27, delete "$2,982,044,821" and substitute "$2,999,044,821"

AND

Page 19, immediately following SECTION 32, insert two new SECTIONs to read as
follows:

n SECTION 33. NOT TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE ARKANSAS CODE NOR PUBLISHED
SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL, LOCAL AND TEMPORARY LAW. RESTRICTED RESERVE FUND
TRANSFER - ARKANSAS BETTER CHANCE. Effective July 2, 2018, the Chief Fiscal
Officer of the State shall transfer on his or her books and those of the
State Treasurer and the Auditor of the State the sum of seventeen
(8§17,000,000) from the Restricted Reserve Fund or its successor fund or fund
accounts to the Department of Education - Public School Fund for the
operation and administration of the Arkansas Better Chance Program.

SECTION 34. NOT TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE ARKANSAS CODE NOR
PUBLISHED SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL, LOCAL AND TEMPORARY LAW. RESTRICTED RESERVE
FUND - EDUCATIONAL SUB FUND TRANSFER. Effective July 2, 2018, the Chief
Fiscal Officer of the State shall transfer on his or her books and those of
the State Treasurer and the Auditor of the State the sum of thirty-three
million dollars ($33,000,000) from the Restricted Reserve Fund or its
successor fund or fund accounts to a sub fund in the Restricted Reserve Fund
or its successor fund or fund accounts to be used exclusively for educational
purposes. The educational purposes shall include but not be limited toj
alleviating the state teacher shortage, teacher recruitment, teacher pay
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disparity, school security, a study to determine how to reduce the
administrative and paperwork burden on classroom teachers and higher
education expenses including but not limited to funding the University of
Arkansas for Medical Sciences. Applicable expenses shall be at the discretion
of the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State."

AND

Appropriately renumber subsequent SECTION numbers of the bill.

The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and
By: Joint Budget Committee

By: Senator Bond
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Stricken language will be deleted and underlined language will be added.

State of Arkansas As Engrossed:  S$2/14/18
91st General Assembly 1
Fiscal Session, 2018 SENATE BILL 33

By: Joint Budget Committee

For An Act To Be Entitled
AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRIATION FOR GRANTS AND AID TO
LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICTS AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS FOR THE
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING
JUNE 30, 2019; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Subtitle
AN ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION -
GRANTS AND AID TO LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICTS
AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS APPROPRIATION FOR
THE 2018-2019 FISCAL YEAR.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION - GRANTS AND AID TO LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICTS AND
SPECIAL PROGRAMS. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of
Education, to be payable from the Department of Education Public School Fund
Account, for grants and aid to local school districts and special programs of

the Department of Education for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2019, the

following:

ITEM FISCAL YEAR
NO. 2018-2019
(01) 98% URT ACTUAL COLLECTION ADJUSTMENT $34,500,000
(02) ADDITIONAL PUBLIC SCHOOL EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE 15,000,000
(03) ADVANCED PLAGCEMENT INCENTIVE 825,000
(04) ALTERNATIVE LEARNING 26,594,317
(05) ARKANSAS EASTER SEALS 193,113
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As Engrossed: S2/14/18

(06)
(07)
(08)
(09)
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(11)
(12)
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(14)
(15)
(16)
(17)
(18)
(19)
(20)
(21)
(22)
(23)
(24)
(25)
(26)
(27)
(28)
(29)
(30)
(31)
(32)
(33)
(34)
(35)
(36)
(37)
(38)
(39)
(40)
(41)

ASSESSMENT /END OF LEVEL TESTING

AT RISK

BETTER CHANCE PROGRAM

BONDED DEBT ASSISTANCE

COMPUTER SCIENCE INITIATIVE
CONSOLIDATION INCENTIVE

CONTENT STANDARDS

CONTENTS STANDARDS CURRICULUM FRAMEWORKS
COOP EDUCATION TECH CENTERS
COORDINATED SCHOOL HEALTH

COURT ORDERED DESEGREGATION
CRIMINAL BACKGROUND CHECKS
DECLINING ENROLLMENT

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION

DISTANCE LEARNING

DISTANCE LEARNING OPERATIONS
DISTRESSED SCHOOL DISTRICT SUPPORT
EARLY CHILDHOOD SPECIAL EDUCATION
ECONOMIC EDUCATION

EDUCATION SERVICE COOPERATIVES
ENGLISH LANGUAGE LEARNERS

ENHANCED TRANSPORTATION FUNDING
GENERAL FACILITIES FUNDING

GIFTED & TALENTED

GRANTS TO SCHOOL DISTRICTS

HUMAN DEVELOPMENT CENTER EDUCATION AID
INTERVENTION BLOCK GRANTS

ISOLATED FUNDING

LEADERSHIP ACADEMY-MASTER PRINCIPAL
MASTER PRINCIPAL BONUS

NATIONAL BOARD OF PROF TEACHING STANDARDS
NATIONAL SCHOOL LUNCH
NON-TRADITIONAL LICENSURE

NSL MATCHING GRANT PROGRAM

OE CHARTER FAC FUNDING AID PRG
PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT FUNDING

@

SB33

22,250,189
1,688,530
114,000,000 ——
28,455,384
2,500,000
5,981,400
161,000
50,000
1,200,000
2,000,000
0
25,000
13,963,389
6,734,451
4,760,000
7,575,000
50,000
16,897,920
400,000
6,129,270
16,353,943
3,000,000
8,100,000
1,485,381
67,856
526,150
302,000
7,896,000
500,000
208,000
18,705,000
232,465,557
50,000
4,300,000
5,000,000
25,143,702
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As Engrossed: S2/14/18

(42) PUBLIC SCHOOL EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
(43) R.I.S.E. ARKANSAS
(44) RESIDENTIAL CENTERS/JUVENILE DETENTION
(45) SCHOOL FACILITY JOINT USE SUPPORT
(46) SCHOOL FOOD SERVICES
(47) SCHOOL FOOD-LEGISLATIVE AUDIT
(48) SCHOOL FUNDING CONTINGENCY
(49) SCHOOL RECOGNITION
(50) SCHOOL WORKER DEFENSE
(51) SERIOUS OFFENDER
(52) SMART START/SMART STEP
(53) SPECIAL EDUCATION SERVICES
(54) SPECIAL EDUCATION-CATASTROPHIC
(55) SPECIAL NEEDS ISOLATED FUNDING
(56) STATE FOUNDATION FUNDING
(57) STUDENT GROWTH
(58) SUPPLEMENTAL MILLAGE
(59) SURPLUS COMMODITIES
(60) TEACHER LICENSING/MENTORING
(61) TEACHER OF THE YEAR
(62) TEACHER RECRUITMENT
(63) TEACHER RETIREMENT MATCHING
(64) TECHNOLOGY GRANTS
(65) TECHNOLOGY IMPROVEMENTS
(66) WORKER’S COMPENSATION
(67) YOUTH SHELTERS
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED

SB33

57,373,600
1,100,000
16,345,087
500,000
1,650,000
75,000
25,000,000
7,000,000
390,000
1,716,859
10,666,303
2,802,527
13,020,000
3,000,000
2,133,039,396
37,690,144
10,000,000
1,125,065
6,065,758
100,000
2,100,000
10,529,852
3,602,678
500,000
450,000
165,000

$2,982,044,82]1 44—

SECTION 2. REGULAR SALARIES - ARKANSAS PUBLIC SCHOOL COMPUTER NETWORK.

There is hereby established for the Department of Education - Arkansas Public

School Computer Network for the 2018-2019 fiscal year, the following maximum

number of regular employees.

Item Class

&

Maximum Annual

Maximum Salary Rate

No. of Fiscal Year
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As Engrossed: S2/14/18 SB33

(2) These programs shall be limited to:

(A) Tutors as set out in § 6-20-2305(b) (4)(C) (i) (b)(4);

(B) Before-school academic programs and after-school academic
programs, including transportation to and from the programs
under § 6-20-2305(b) (4) (C)(1)(b)(2); and

(C) Prekindergarten programs under § 6-20-2305(b) (4)(C)(1i)(b)(3).

(b)(1) Set aside funds authorized in subsection (a) of this section
shall be distributed to school districts on a dollar for dollar matching
basis of school district expenditures for programs under subsection (a) of
this section on a pro rata basis until the available funds are exhausted.

(2) As used in this subsection, "pro rata basis" means providing
each district qualifying for additional funding in a proportionate share
based on how each district’s expenditure bears to the total of funding
provided in subsection (a) of this section for all qualifying districts as
determined by the Department of Education.

(c) If any funding remains after funding subsection (b) of this
section, that remaining balance shall be carried over to the following fiscal
year for the same purposes as provided in this section.

(d) The Department of Education shall adopt rules as necessary to
implement this section.

(e) The provisions of this section shall be in effect only from July 1,
2017 2018 through June 30, 2648 2019.

SECTION 32. SPECIAL LANGUAGE. NOT TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE ARKANSAS
CODE NOR PUBLISHED SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL, LOCAL AND TEMPORARY LAW. R.I.S.E.
ARKANSAS. The appropriation for the R.I.S.E. Arkansas line item in the
Grants and Aid to Local School Districts and Special Programs section of this
Act shall be used for the coordination of a statewide reading campaign with
community partners, parents, and teachers to establish the importance of
reading in homes, schools, and communities.

The provisions of this section shall be in effect only from July 1,
2017 2018 through June 30, 2648 2019.

SECTION 33. COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS. Disbursement of funds
authorized by this act shall be limited to the appropriation for such agency

and funds made available by law for the support of such appropriations; and
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