ARKANSAS SENATE

91st General Assembly - Fiscal Session, 2018

Amendment Form

DRAFT

Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 33

AN ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - GRANTS AND AID TO LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICTS AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2018-2019 FISCAL YEAR.

Amendment No. to Senate Bill No. 33

Amend Senate Bill No. 33 as engrossed, S2/14/18 (version: 02/14/2018 5:09:51 PM)

Page 2, line 3, delete "114,000,000" and substitute "131,000,000"

AND

Page 3, line 27, delete "\$2,982,044,821" and substitute "\$2,999,044,821"

AND

Page 19, immediately following SECTION 32, insert two new SECTIONs to read as follows:

"SECTION 33. NOT TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE ARKANSAS CODE NOR PUBLISHED SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL, LOCAL AND TEMPORARY LAW. RESTRICTED RESERVE FUND TRANSFER - ARKANSAS BETTER CHANCE. Effective July 2, 2018, the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State shall transfer on his or her books and those of the State Treasurer and the Auditor of the State the sum of seventeen (\$17,000,000) from the Restricted Reserve Fund or its successor fund or fund accounts to the Department of Education - Public School Fund for the operation and administration of the Arkansas Better Chance Program.

SECTION 34. NOT TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE ARKANSAS CODE NOR PUBLISHED SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL, LOCAL AND TEMPORARY LAW. RESTRICTED RESERVE FUND - EDUCATIONAL SUB FUND TRANSFER. Effective July 2, 2018, the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State shall transfer on his or her books and those of the State Treasurer and the Auditor of the State the sum of thirty-three million dollars (\$33,000,000) from the Restricted Reserve Fund or its successor fund or fund accounts to a sub fund in the Restricted Reserve Fund or its successor fund or fund accounts to be used exclusively for educational purposes. The educational purposes shall include but not be limited to; alleviating the state teacher shortage, teacher recruitment, teacher pay

disparity, school security, a study to determine how to reduce the administrative and paperwork burden on classroom teachers and higher education expenses including but not limited to funding the University of Arkansas for Medical Sciences. Applicable expenses shall be at the discretion of the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State."

AND

Appropriately renumber subsequent SECTION numbers of the bill.

The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and	
By: Joint Budget Committee	
By: Senator Bond	
KMW/KMW - 02-20-2018 12:42:00	
KMW106	Secretary

Stricken language will be deleted and underlined language will be added.

1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed: \$2/14/18	
2	91st General Assembly	A Bill	
3	Fiscal Session, 2018		SENATE BILL 33
4			
5	By: Joint Budget Committ	ee	
6			
7		For An Act To Be Entitled	
8	AN ACT T	O MAKE AN APPROPRIATION FOR GRANTS AND	AID TO
9	LOCAL SO	HOOL DISTRICTS AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS FOR	R THE
10	DEPARTME	NT OF EDUCATION FOR THE FISCAL YEAR EN	DING
11	JUNE 30,	2019; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.	
12			
13			
14		Subtitle	
15	AN	ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION -	
16	GR	ANTS AND AID TO LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICTS	
17	AN	D SPECIAL PROGRAMS APPROPRIATION FOR	
18	TH	E 2018-2019 FISCAL YEAR.	
19			
20			
21	BE IT ENACTED BY THE	GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKA	NSAS:
22			
23	SECTION 1. API	PROPRIATION - GRANTS AND AID TO LOCAL S	CHOOL DISTRICTS AND
24	SPECIAL PROGRAMS.	There is hereby appropriated, to the De	partment of
25	Education, to be pay	vable from the Department of Education	Public School Fund
26	Account, for grants	and aid to local school districts and	special programs of
27	the Department of Ed	ducation for the fiscal year ending Jun	e 30, 2019, the
28	following:		
29			
30	ITEM		FISCAL YEAR
31	NO.		2018-2019
32	(01) 98% URT ACTUAL	COLLECTION ADJUSTMENT	\$34,500,000
33	(02) ADDITIONAL PUR	BLIC SCHOOL EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE	15,000,000
34	(03) ADVANCED PLACE	EMENT INCENTIVE	825,000
35	(04) ALTERNATIVE L	EARNING	26,594,317
36	(05) ARKANSAS EAST	ER SEALS	193,113



1	(06)	ASSESSMENT/END OF LEVEL TESTING	22,250,189
2	(07)	AT RISK	1,688,530
(3)	(08)	BETTER CHANCE PROGRAM	114,000,000
4	(09)	BONDED DEBT ASSISTANCE	28,455,384
5	(10)	COMPUTER SCIENCE INITIATIVE	2,500,000
6	(11)	CONSOLIDATION INCENTIVE	5,981,400
7	(12)	CONTENT STANDARDS	161,000
8	(13)	CONTENTS STANDARDS CURRICULUM FRAMEWORKS	50,000
9	(14)	COOP EDUCATION TECH CENTERS	1,200,000
10	(15)	COORDINATED SCHOOL HEALTH	2,000,000
11	(16)	COURT ORDERED DESEGREGATION	0
12	(17)	CRIMINAL BACKGROUND CHECKS	25,000
13	(18)	DECLINING ENROLLMENT	13,963,389
14	(19)	DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION	6,734,451
15	(20)	DISTANCE LEARNING	4,760,000
16	(21)	DISTANCE LEARNING OPERATIONS	7,575,000
17	(22)	DISTRESSED SCHOOL DISTRICT SUPPORT	50,000
18	(23)	EARLY CHILDHOOD SPECIAL EDUCATION	16,897,920
19	(24)	ECONOMIC EDUCATION	400,000
20	(25)	EDUCATION SERVICE COOPERATIVES	6,129,270
21	(26)	ENGLISH LANGUAGE LEARNERS	16,353,943
22	(27)	ENHANCED TRANSPORTATION FUNDING	3,000,000
23	(28)	GENERAL FACILITIES FUNDING	8,100,000
24	(29)	GIFTED & TALENTED	1,485,381
25	(30)	GRANTS TO SCHOOL DISTRICTS	67,856
26	(31)	HUMAN DEVELOPMENT CENTER EDUCATION AID	526,150
27	(32)	INTERVENTION BLOCK GRANTS	302,000
28	(33)	ISOLATED FUNDING	7,896,000
29	(34)	LEADERSHIP ACADEMY-MASTER PRINCIPAL	500,000
30	(35)	MASTER PRINCIPAL BONUS	208,000
31	(36)	NATIONAL BOARD OF PROF TEACHING STANDARDS	18,705,000
32	(37)	NATIONAL SCHOOL LUNCH	232,465,557
33	(38)	NON-TRADITIONAL LICENSURE	50,000
34	(39)	NSL MATCHING GRANT PROGRAM	4,300,000
35	(40)	OE CHARTER FAC FUNDING AID PRG	5,000,000
36	(41)	PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT FUNDING	25,143,702

SB33

As Engrossed: S2/14/18

1	(42)	PUBLIC SCHOOL EMPLOYEE INSURANCE	57,373,600
2	(43)	R.I.S.E. ARKANSAS	1,100,000
3	(44)	RESIDENTIAL CENTERS/JUVENILE DETENTION	16,345,087
4	(45)	SCHOOL FACILITY JOINT USE SUPPORT	500,000
5	(46)	SCHOOL FOOD SERVICES	1,650,000
6	(47)	SCHOOL FOOD-LEGISLATIVE AUDIT	75,000
7	(48)	SCHOOL FUNDING CONTINGENCY	25,000,000
8	(49)	SCHOOL RECOGNITION	7,000,000
9	(50)	SCHOOL WORKER DEFENSE	390,000
10	(51)	SERIOUS OFFENDER	1,716,859
11	(52)	SMART START/SMART STEP	10,666,303
12	(53)	SPECIAL EDUCATION SERVICES	2,802,527
13	(54)	SPECIAL EDUCATION-CATASTROPHIC	13,020,000
14	(55)	SPECIAL NEEDS ISOLATED FUNDING	3,000,000
15	(56)	STATE FOUNDATION FUNDING	2,133,039,396
16	(57)	STUDENT GROWTH	37,690,144
17	(58)	SUPPLEMENTAL MILLAGE	10,000,000
18	(59)	SURPLUS COMMODITIES	1,125,065
19	(60)	TEACHER LICENSING/MENTORING	6,065,758
20	(61)	TEACHER OF THE YEAR	100,000
21	(62)	TEACHER RECRUITMENT	2,100,000
22	(63)	TEACHER RETIREMENT MATCHING	10,529,852
23	(64)	TECHNOLOGY GRANTS	3,602,678
24	(65)	TECHNOLOGY IMPROVEMENTS	500,000
25	(66)	WORKER'S COMPENSATION	450,000
26	(67)	YOUTH SHELTERS	165,000
(27)		TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	<u>\$2,982,044,821</u>
28			
29		SECTION 2. REGULAR SALARIES - ARKANSAS PUBLIC SCHOOL	COMPUTER NETWORK.
30	There	e is hereby established for the Department of Education	n - Arkansas Public

SECTION 2. REGULAR SALARIES - ARKANSAS PUBLIC SCHOOL COMPUTER NETWORK.

There is hereby established for the Department of Education - Arkansas Public School Computer Network for the 2018-2019 fiscal year, the following maximum number of regular employees.

32 33

31

34			Maximum Annual
35		Maximum	Salary Rate
36	Item Class	No. of	Fiscal Year

As Engrossed: S2/14/18 SB33

1 (2) These programs shall be limited to:

(A) Tutors as set out in 6-20-2305(b)(4)(C)(i)(b)(4);

- (B) Before-school academic programs and after-school academic programs, including transportation to and from the programs under § 6-20-2305(b)(4)(C)(i)(b)(2); and
- (C) Prekindergarten programs under § 6-20-2305(b)(4)(C)(i)(b)(3).
- (b)(1) Set aside funds authorized in subsection (a) of this section shall be distributed to school districts on a dollar for dollar matching basis of school district expenditures for programs under subsection (a) of this section on a pro rata basis until the available funds are exhausted.
- (2) As used in this subsection, "pro rata basis" means providing each district qualifying for additional funding in a proportionate share based on how each district's expenditure bears to the total of funding provided in subsection (a) of this section for all qualifying districts as determined by the Department of Education.
- (c) If any funding remains after funding subsection (b) of this section, that remaining balance shall be carried over to the following fiscal year for the same purposes as provided in this section.
- (d) The Department of Education shall adopt rules as necessary to implement this section.
- (e) The provisions of this section shall be in effect only from July 1, $\frac{2017}{2018}$ through June 30, $\frac{2018}{2019}$.

23
24 SECTION 32. SPECIAL LANGUAG

reading in homes, schools, and communities.

SECTION 32. SPECIAL LANGUAGE. NOT TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE ARKANSAS CODE NOR PUBLISHED SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL, LOCAL AND TEMPORARY LAW. R.I.S.E. ARKANSAS. The appropriation for the R.I.S.E. Arkansas line item in the Grants and Aid to Local School Districts and Special Programs section of this Act shall be used for the coordination of a statewide reading campaign with community partners, parents, and teachers to establish the importance of

The provisions of this section shall be in effect only from July 1, $\frac{2017}{2018}$ through June 30, $\frac{2018}{2019}$.

SECTION 33. COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS. Disbursement of funds authorized by this act shall be limited to the appropriation for such agency and funds made available by law for the support of such appropriations; and